Case 0:16-cv-62860-FAM

**ONITED STATES DISTRICT COURT** SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case Number: 16-62860-CIV-MORENO

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

RONALD JEROME SCRIVEN,

Defendant.

## FINAL JUDGMENT OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION

THIS CAUSE comes before the Court upon the filing of Plaintiff's Complaint for Permanent Injunction. Defendant, Ronald Jerome Scriven, has consented to entry of this Final Judgment of Permanent Injunction without further notice in accordance with a plea agreement executed by Defendant in the case of *United States v. Ronald Jerome Scriven*, No. 15-cr-60075-WPD (S.D. Fla.). Defendant waives the entry of findings of fact and conclusions of law and waives any right he have to appeal from this Final Judgment of Permanent Injunction.

THE COURT has considered the Complaint and the pertinent portions of the record, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is

ADJUDGED that Plaintiff's request for Permanent Injunction against Defendant is GRANTED. Defendant Ronald Jerome Scriven, individually and doing business as or through any other entity, and anyone acting in concert with him, are permanently enjoined from, directly or indirectly, or by the use of any means or instrumentalities:

Preparing or filing (or helping or directing others to prepare or file) any federal tax returns or forms for anyone other than himself.

It is further

## Case 0:16-cv-62860-FAM. Document 4 ADJUDGED that Plaintiff United States of America is permitted to telgage in post- Page 2 of 2

judgment discovery in order to ensure compliance with the permanent injunction. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over this action for the purpose of implementing and enforcing this Final Judgment.

DONE AND ORDERED this Z day of Kenner 2016,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Agreed:

WILFREDO A. FERRER United States Attorney

MARTIN M. SHOEMAKER Trial Attorney, Tax Division U.S. Department of Justice

RONALD(JEROME SCRIVEN

RONALD(JEROME SCRIVE DEFENDANT